To the Honorable Commissioner  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Richard E. Weiss Sam Weiss	ne attached original documents or copy thereof.  i address of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (x	x) No
3. Nature of conveyance:  (X) Assignment ( ) Merger ( ) Security Agreement ( ) Change of Name ( ) Other  Execution Date: December 8, 1999	Street Address: 14th & Laurel Street  City: Pottsville State: PA ZIP: 17901  Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ( ) Yes (x) No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>29/112,293</li> <li>Additional number</li> </ul>	n, the execution date of the application is:    B. Patent No.(s)    rs attached: ( ) Yes (x) No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      Name: Stephan P. Gribok, Esq.  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1) One  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Street Address: Duane Morris LLP One Liberty Place	(X) Enclosed  ( ) Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103-73 04/25/2002 DBYRNE 00000063 29112293	8. Deposit account number: 04-1679  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

01 FC:581

9. Statement and signature.

Stephan P. Gribok

Name of person signing

document.

40.00 OP

(Reg. No. 29,643

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document (3)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration in hand paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned assignors (individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to **United Receptacle Inc.** ("ASSIGNEE"), a Pennsylvania corporation doing business at 14th & Laurel Streets (P.O. Box 870), Pottsville, PA 17901-0870, all right, title and interest in and to the invention and patent application disclosing the invention entitled LONGITUDINALLY RIBBED CAST CONCRETE REFUSE RECEPTACLE HOLDER, which application of **October 13**, 1999 as Serial No. 29/112,293 was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

## **ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNORS:**

Name Address

Richard E. Weiss 2415 Sharp Mountain Road, Pottsville, PA 17901

Sam Weiss 171 South 24th Street, Pottsville, PA 17901

Said invention and said application and all resulting US and foreign patents, together with all continuing applications, divisional, corresponding foreign priority and non-priority, reissue, reexamination and other applications and patents thereon to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, and its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which rights may be granted thereon in the United States or elsewhere, as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made; and,

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance on the subject matter assigned herein has been made or will hereafter be made or entered into, which would conflict with this Assignment; and

ASSIGNOR further agrees promptly to make, execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its nominee, upon ASSIGNEE's request but as ASSIGNEE's expense for costs, all pertinent testimony, legal oaths, facts, and documents relating to said invention, application or applications and Letters Patent, or their legal equivalents in the United States and in foreign countries, in

PATENT REEL: 012818 FRAME: 0501 support of any interference, reissue, reexamination, litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto, as is necessary or desirable for ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for, obtain, maintain and protect, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in the United States and any and all foreign countries which ASSIGNEE or its successors, in their discretion, may choose to proceed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment and the aforesaid application, as of the date and year shown below, intending to be legally bound and intending that this instrument be recorded.

Signature	Date
FICHMAND WEISS	12/8/99
Richard E. Weiss	
Horn alless	12-8-88
Sam Weiss	

RECORDED: 04/15/2002

PATENT REEL: 012818 FRAME: 0502